TCDS No.: IM.P.189 Hartzell Propeller Inc.
Issue: 01 ( )HC-L3Y series propellers
Date: 11 September 2017
TE.CERT.00050-001 © European Aviation Safety Agency, 2017. All rights reserved. ISO9001 Certified. Page 1 of 12
Proprietary document. Copies are not controlled. Confirm revision status through the EASA-Internet/Intranet.
An agency of the European Union
TYPE-CERTIFICATE
DATA SHEET

3. Pitch Control: (See Notes 4, 6 and 10)
(a) Approved with Hartzell governors per drawings C-4770. Wt.: 2,04 kg (4.5 lb).
        D   -   1  -  4      Z Governor Model Designation
        L when used indicates left hand rotation
        Z when used indicates drive coupling type
        Any other character denotes a minor change not affecting eligibility
        Minor adjustment not affecting eligibility
        Minor adjustment to obtain engine/propeller/governor compatibility
        Basic body and major parts modification
(b) The -1 models do not have counterweighted blades and use oil to increase pitch.
(c) Maximum governor output pressure: 3447,38 kPa (350 psi) for all propeller models
(d) All governors must be approved as part of the aircraft installation regardless of
manufacturer.
TCDS No.: IM.P.189 Hartzell Propeller Inc.
Issue: 01 ( )HC-L3Y series propellers
Date: 11 September 2017
TE.CERT.00050-001 © European Aviation Safety Agency, 2017. All rights reserved. ISO9001 Certified. Page 10 of 12
Proprietary document. Copies are not controlled. Confirm revision status through the EASA-Internet/Intranet.
An agency of the European Union
4. Feathering: The -1 models do not feather.
Reversing: Not applicable.
Piston size: Piston area is 114,19 cm2 (17.7 sq. in.) except as noted in Note 1.
5. Left-Hand Models: (See Notes 1 and 2)
The left-hand version of an approved propeller model is approved at the same rating and
diameter as listed for the right-hand model.
6. Interchangeability: (See Notes 2 and 3)
(a) Governors
Hartzell governors with a “Z” suffix in their model designation may be used interchangeably
with corresponding governors without the “Z”. For example, the F-6-24Z is a replacement
for the F-6-24 and the F-6-24 is a replacement for the F-6-24Z.
(b) Blades
Shot-peened blades may replace non shot-peened blades either individually or as a set.
(c) Ice protection systems
Refer to Hartzell Service Letter HC-SL-30-260 for ice protection system component
interchangeability.
7. Accessories: (See Note 10)
(a) Propeller ice protection system (weight of ice protection equipment extra).
(1) Propeller models listed in this data sheet are approved for use with propeller ice
protection equipment listed in Hartzell Manual 159( ) or in other Hartzell type design
data.
(2) All propeller ice protection equipment must be approved as part of the aircraft installation
regardless of manufacturer. (See Note 10)
(b) Propeller spinner (weight of spinner extra)
(1) Approved with Hartzell and other manufacturers’ spinners when listed on Hartzell type
design data.
(2) All propeller spinners must be approved as part of the aircraft installation regardless of
manufacturer. (See Note 10)
8. Shank Fairings: Not applicable.
TCDS No.: IM.P.189 Hartzell Propeller Inc.
Issue: 01 ( )HC-L3Y series propellers
Date: 11 September 2017
TE.CERT.00050-001 © European Aviation Safety Agency, 2017. All rights reserved. ISO9001 Certified. Page 11 of 12
Proprietary document. Copies are not controlled. Confirm revision status through the EASA-Internet/Intranet.
An agency of the European Union
9. Special Limits:
Table of Propeller - Engine Combinations